RECENCE O

96 MAR 22 TH 4: 34

WE STATE ON WEIGER

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1996

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4664

(By Delegates Mazatesta, Pettit, Brencler, Chements, Ecoms, Leggett, Walters)

Passed March 9 1996

In Effect ______ Passage

® CCU 326-C

ENROLLED

H. B. 4664

(By Delegates Mezzatesta, Pettit, Border, Clements, Evans, Leggett and Walters)

[Passed March 9, 1996; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and transferring between items of the existing appropriations from the state fund, general revenue, to legislative, joint expenses, account no. fund 0175, fiscal year 1996, organization 2300, and governor's office, civil contingent fund, account no. fund 0105, fiscal year 1996, organization 0100, as originally appropriated by chapter eight, acts of the Legislature, first regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-five, known as the "Budget Bill", and expiring the sum of ten million dollars from joint expenses, account no. fund 0175, fiscal year 1996, organization 2300, to the unappropriated balance in the state fund, general revenue, and making a supplemental appropriation in the amount of ten million dollars from the unappropriated balance in the state fund, general revenue.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the amount of ten million dollars be reduced from legislative, joint expenses, account no. fund 0175, fiscal year 1996, organization 2300.

1 TITLE II — APPROPRIATIONS.

2 Sec. 1. Appropriations from general revenue.

3 3—Joint Expenses 4 (WV Code Chapter 4) 5 Account No. 6 Fund 0175 FY 1996 Org 2300 7 14 Tax Reduction and 8 Federal Funding 15 9 16 Increased Compliance 642 \$ 10,000,000 10 And, that the items of total appropriation from the general revenue, fund account no. fund 0105, fiscal year 11 12 1996, organization 0100, be amended and increased in the 13 line item as follows: 14 8—Governor's Office — 15 Civil Contingent Fund 16 (WV Code Chapter 5) Account No. 17 18 Fund 0105 FY 1996 Org 0100 19 8 Flood victims' assistance \$ 10,000,000 20 The purpose of this bill is to reduce the total appro-21 priation to the item designated "tax reduction and federal 22 funding increased compliance" in joint expenses, account 23 no. fund 0175, fiscal year 1996, organization 2300, by ten 24 million dollars. The further purpose of the bill is to ap-25 propriate ten million dollars to the governor's office, civil 26 contingent fund, account no. fund 0101, fiscal year 1996, 27 organization 0100 to a new line item, designated "flood 28 victims' assistance" to be used to provide funding assis-29 tance to flood victims. The bill also provides for the trans-30 fer of ten million dollars from the tax reduction and fed-31 eral funding increased compliance appropriation to a special fund, account no. fund 1732. The transfer of 32 33 funds authorized by this bill shall be completed on or

2

34 before the fifteenth day of June, one thousand nine hun-

dred ninety-six. All transferred funds shall be available for expenditure immediately upon the effective date of this bill. 35 36 37

Enr. H. B. 4664]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Alboroug Chairman Senate Committee eau Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes affect from passage.
Bregan the Brag Gerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Semate
Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within ______ this the _____

day of _____, 1996.

Governor

®

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 3/21/96Time _3:50_